










QIounf~ ~oarb of ~pptals of ~altimott (!lounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


November 20, 2007 

Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire 
25 Wandsworth Bridge Way 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

RE: In the Matter of Kathryn Belitsos - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No. 05-567-SPHXA ' 

Dear Mr. Pittler: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-20 I 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with ruing in Circuit Court. Please note that all subsequent Petitions for Judicial 
Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number as the 
first Petition. Ifno such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject 
file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

~i-hJ1~~/1 ~ 
/ ~1~:;C.-Bian;o' .,?1. 

Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 	 F. Vernon Boozer, )3squire 
Kathryn Bclitson, Petitioner 

and Peter Belitsos 

Joseph Larson ISpellman, Larson & Associates, Inc. 

Nancy W. Horst 

Neil Meyerhoff 

Office of People's Counsel 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 


. Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 




QIaunt~ ~anrD af l'ppenls af ~nIfimatt QIaunty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 2'1204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


PEOPLE'S COUNSEL
F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire 

COYAHEY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P.A. 

614 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: . In the Matter of Kathryn Belitsos. Legal Owner! 
Petitioner Case No. 05-567-SPHXA 

Dear Mr. Boozer: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated February 14, 2006 in which you indicate 
that your office does not represent Kathryn Belitsos in the subject matter. 

The file has been noted so that you will no longer receive future correspondence and/or 
notices regarding this matter. 

. Please call me if I can be ofany further assistance .. 

Very truly yours, 

~~(/~ 

. 	 Ka leen C. Bianco 

Ad inistrator 

c: 	 Peter and Kathryn Belitsos 
Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire 
Office of People's Counsel 

~ Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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OLD CQURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
41.0-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue _PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

February 8, 2006 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT' 

CASE #: 05-567-SPHXA IN THE MATTER OF: KATHRYN BELITSOS -Legal Owner I 
Petitioner 6302 Falls Road ' 

3rrl Election District; 2nd Councilmanic District 

8/05/2005 -D.z.C.'s Order in which requested zoning relief was GRANTED • 
in part (SPH and SE with restrictions); and DENIED in part (variance 
relief) 

. ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2006 at 10:00 a.m . 

. . 
NOTICE: 	 This appeaJis an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 


advisability of retaining an attorney. 


Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code: 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance withRule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of sClleduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2( c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date.' . r 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellant !Protestant 	 : Leslie M. Pittler 

Counsel for Petitioner : F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire' 
Petitioner : Kathryn Belitson, Petitioner 

and Peter Belitsos 

Joseph Larson ISpellman, Larson & Associates, Inc. 

Nancy W. Horst 

Neil Meyerhoff 


bffi~e ofPeople's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM . 

Prinled willi Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 
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APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing, Special Exception & Variance 

6302 Falls Road 


W/s of Falls Road, 100 ft. N/of c/line of Bare Hills Avenue 

3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 


Legal Owner: Kathryn Belitsos 


Case No.: 05-567-SPHXA 

Petition for Special Hearing/Special ExceptionNariance (May 5,2005) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (June 13, 2005) 

Certification of Publication (July 14, 2005 The Jeffersonian) 

Certificate of Posting (July 14, 2005) by Linda O'Keefe 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (May 20, 2005) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet. 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. 	 Plat to accompany Petitions 
2. 	 (A) Photograph (B) Drawing 
3. 	 Petition of Support 
4. 	 Easement Document 

Protestants' Exhibits - None in file 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. 	 Letter dated July 22, 2005 in opposition of Petition 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - Special Hearing/ DENIED Variance/ 
GRANTED - Special Exception - August 5, 2005) 

Notice of Appeal received on August 25, 2005 from Leslie M. Pittler 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM . 
Vernon Boozer, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 
Joseph Larson, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 
Peter & Kathryn Belitsos, 8 Wyndham Court, Timonium 21093 
Leslie Pittler, 25 Wandsworth Bridge Way, Lutherville 21093 
Nancy Wordenhorst, 7819 Ellenham Road, Towson 21204 
Neil Meyerhoff, 9 Meadow Road, Baltimore 21212 

date sent November 3, 2005, kim 



Department of Permits and 

. Development Management 


Direcror's Office 

Counry Office Building 


I
III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towsoll, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


ff1V 
Baltimore County ';j} 

James 1'. Smith, Jr., County Executive 

Timothy M. Ka/mca, Director fL .'7 

In v,I)' 

October 17, 

Vernon Boozer 
614 Bosley Avenue. 
Towson, MD 21204 PEOPLE'S COUNS~L 
Dear Mr.. Boozer: 

RE: Case: 08-567-SPHXA, 6302 Falls Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on August 25, 2005 by Leslie Pittler relativ~ to the case have been forwarded to 
the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). . 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Joseph Larson. 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 
Peter & Kathryn Belitsos, 8 Wyndham Court, Timonium 21093 
Leslie Pittler, 25 Wandsworth Bridge Way, Lutherville 21093 
Nancy Wordenhorst. 7819 Ellenham Road, Towson 21204 
Neil Meyerhoff, 9 Meadow Road, Baltimore 21212 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

PriOled on RecyCled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Leslie M Pitder P.A,
I 	 . 

Attorn0' at Ldw 
25 Wandsworth Bridge Way 
Lutherville, M~land 21 093 

August 23, 2005 Telephone: 410-823-4455 
Fax: 410-296-4461 

,JvP G.k f. AJ r C.A LC /. . . 
Baltimore County Board ofAppeals 	 /[3. oT.fI SI}){I "f2:0 R--ES.cNrt»~ 
400 Washington A venue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 (JAIl'?/ 


RE: Case Number 05-567- SPHXA 
Property: 6302 Falls Road 

Dear Sirl Madam: 

Please be advised that I am taking an appeal from the Baltimore County Deputy 
Zoning Commissioner's decision in the above-captioned case. The decision of the Zoning 
Commissioner was rendered on the 5th day of August, 2005. ... 

I am appealing the following: 

A. 	The granting ofthe Petitioner's request to approve an amendment to a 
previously approved site plan from Case Number 97-266 SPH and also 
the approval ofa modified parking plan in accordance with Section 
409.12 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

B. 	 The granting of the Petitioner's request for special exception for a 
restaurant use in a MLR zone in accordance with Section 248.4B of 
the B~ltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Leslie M. Pittler 
Ce. Vernon Boozer, Esquire 

RECEfVED 

AUG 252005 . 

Per.. u •••• 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE 
W/S of Falls Road, 100 ft. N * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
centerline of Bare Hills Avenue 
3rd Election District * fOR 
2nd Councilmanic District 
(6302 Falls Road) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Kathryn Belitsos * CASE NO. 05-567-SPHXA 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LNW 

This matter comes before thi~ Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Special 

Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Kathryn 

Belitsos. The property, which is the subject of this request, is located at 6302 Falls Road in 

" 

Baltimore County. The Petitioner is requesting a special exception for a restaurant use in a 

MLR zone iIi accordance with Section 248.4.B of the BaitimoreCounty Zoning Regulations 

< (B.C.Z.R.). In addition, ,the Petitioner is requesting a. special, hearing to approve. an amendment 

to a previously approved site plan from Case No. 97-266-SPH and also to approve a modified 
• < 

parking plan in accordance with Section 409.12 of the B.C.Z.R. Finally, the Petitioner is 

requesting a variance from Section 409.6 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow 35 parking spaces in lieu of 

the required 44 spaces. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on July 1,4, 2005, for 15 days prior to the 

hearing in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on July 14, 2005, to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R .. - Special Exceptions 

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the 
special exception is requested will not: 

A. Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locaiity invol~ed; 



B. 	 Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein; 
C. 	 Create a potentiaL hazard from fire) panic or other danger; 
D. 	 Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population; 
E. 	 Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation 

or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements; . 
F. 	 Interfere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982] 
G. 	 Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in any 

other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill 
No. 45-1982] 

H. 	 Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of 
these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-19821 

L 	 Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity 
including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an RC.2, RC.4, 
RC.5 or RC.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000] 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to cOhduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore CoUnty insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where 
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the 
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted 
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, . 
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other 
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to 
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner 
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the 
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and 
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance." 

. Zoning Advisory Committee Comments· 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this 

case and contain the fo.llowing highlights.. A ZAC comment was received from the Office of 
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Planning dated July 18, 2005. ZAC comments were also received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans review dated June 2, 2005 and Revised comments dated July 5, 2005. In 

addition, ZAC comments were received from the State Highway Administration dated June 3, 

2005. Finally, ZAC comments were received from the Fire Department dated May 20, 2005. 

Copies of these comments are attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Bu Boozer, Peter 

Belitsos, Kathryn Belitsos, Petitioner and Joseph Larson of Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc., 

the engineering firm that prepared the site plan of the property. Vernon Boozer, Esquire 

represented the Petitioner. Kim Hammond appeared in opposition to the requests. Les Pittler· 

Esquire represented the protestant. Nancy Wordenhorst, President and Neil Meyerhoff, Board 

Member, of the RuxtonlRiderwoodlLake Roland Area Improvement Association, attended the 


. hearing.as interestedcitizens.Corresp9Ild.e1:1Qe 'Yc:ls]e<;;eived.D:om aMI. Hoffberger r.epresellting 


Shoemaker Limited Partnership who objected to the use of Shoemaker Road by the Petitioner. 


People's Counsel entered their appearance in the case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The subject property contains approximately 0.73 acres and is zoned MLR. The site is 

improved by an unoccupied building, which appears from Petitioners' Exhibit 2A to be an office 

and two attached warehouses. The Petitioners purchased the property in 1996. In this request 

they initially proposed to convert the office into a cafe, convert the first section of warehouse to 

medical offices and convert the second section of warehouse to a day care center. However, due 

to opposition from the Planning Department regarding a. day care facility at this location, the 

Petitioners changed their plan to show a warehouse and warehouse addition in place of the day 

care center. See Petitioners' Exhibit 1. Also see Petitioners' Exhibit 2B a rendering of the 

proposed uses. Mr. Boozer indicated that all other changes recommended by the Office of 
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Planning had either been implemented or were acceptable to the Petitioners. Mr. Larson opined 

that the traffic pattern proposed would result in improved circulation given the entrances on 

Shoemaker Road and Falls Road. This would require a new entrance on Falls Road. Mr. 

Larson indicated that the comments from the State Highway Administration extending the right-

of-way of Falls Road would not affect the Petitioners requests. He was confident that he could 

persuade the State Highway Administration to approve the new entrance onto Falls Road. 

The Petitioners propose to provide 35 parking spaces in lieu of the required 44 spaces. 

They alternatively request a variance for this number of spaces or approval of a modified parking 
\ 

plan pursuant to Section 409.12 of the B.C.Z.R. Apparently, both day care and warehouse uses 

base parking requirements on the number of employees, which the Plan to Accompany indicates 

will be 10 maximum. Consequently, the number of spaces required was the same regardless of 

which use is made of the property. 

Mr. Larson opinedthaLthe. property. was unique ..from.a zoning .standpoint jn that it .. 

contained buildings built in the 1950's before the·MLR-zoning regulations were imposed. He 

further noted that it ""ould be a hardship and practical difficulty for the Petitioners to strictly 

comply with the regulations under these circumstances. He indicated that this property's 

configuration may not be different from other properties in the neighborhood but that it was still 

unique because of the building, which pre-existed the regulations. 

Mr. Larson further opined that the plan for a restaurant in this MLR zone met each criteria 

of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. He indicated that there would be no adverse impact on the 

community. He admitted that he is not a traffic expert, and that he did not know the present 

traffic counts on Falls or Shoemaker Roads. He was not certain who owns or has right to use 

Shoemaker Road which all agree is a private road. However, Mr. Larson contends that the 

Petitioners and their predecessors have used Shoemaker Road for more that 50 years, which he 
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bel,ieved would give the Petitioners the right to continue such use. He offered no direct proof of 

the Petitioners' use of Shoemaker Road for any length of time. 

Peter Belitsos indicated that he spoke to prior owners of the subject property who' 

confIrmed the Petitioners' contention that Shoemaker Road had been used by the prior owners 


, for more than 50 years. No prior owners attended the hearing to testify. A letter was received 


from a Mr. Hoffberger representing Shoemaker Limited Partnership who objected to the use of 


~hoemaker Road by the Petitioners. Mr. Hoffberger was unable to attend the hearing. 

Mr. Belitsos indicated that the Petitioners commissioned Richard Mitchell, a title 

researcher, who did not attend the hearing, to look into Petitioners' right to use Shoemaker Road. 

He reported that Mr. Mitchell found the Petitioner had the legal right to use Shoemaker Road and 

presented in support thereof ~ easement signed by the Petitioners' predeces~or granting an 

access and utility easement to a non-party for use of Shoemaker Road. Mr. Belitsos reasoned 

that, ifhis.predecessor could grant an easement to.anon-party, the predecessor must hav.e had the 

right to use the road. 

Finally, Mr. Belitsos indicated that the idea of a cafe at this location found wide support 

" 
among all adjacent property owners except Dr. Hammond. . He opined that presently the 

property was in disrepair but that the proposed plan· would greatly enhance and improve the , 

neighborhood. Ms.Wordenhorst and Mr. Meyerhoff indicated that the Association's primary 

concern was with the previously proposed day care center, but that a warehouse use drew less 

concern. Both .indicated that they wanted the property cleaned up and that the entrance onto 

Falls Road could be problematic due to the steep banks at this location. Ms. W ordenhorst, 

speaking for herself, applauded the idea of a cafe but indicated the Association took no position 

on the project. Dr. Hammond attended the hearing but did not testify. 

) 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

Obviously, the parties anticipate a de novo appeal at the Board of Appeals. I have no idea 

why Dr. Hammond oppqses the project, because although he attended the hearing he did not 

testify. That certainly is his prerogative. Mr. Mitchell opined from afar that the Petitioners' can 

use Shoemaker Road, as did Mr. Hoffberger with the opposite conclusion. No one had the 

opportunity to ask them the basis for their opinions. 

Fortunately, this Commission has no jurisdiction to determi,!1e whether or not the 

Petitioners can use Shoemaker Road. This would be for the Circuit Court to determine. All I 

can do is to look at the zoning issues and, based on a very limited record, draw my conclusions. 

I will assume for what follows but, do not frnd (having no jurisdiction whatever), that the 

Petitioner-may use Shoemaker Road inthe manner indicated on the plan. 

Parking 

Mr. Pittleradamantly arguesthatthe parking variance can not be. granted as the property 

is not unique in a zoning sense. As I noted at the hearing, I understand that the Petitioners' 

requested parallel relief in regard to parking. While they asked for a variance to allow 35 spaces 

in lieu of the required 44, they" also asked for a modified parking plan under Section 409.12. In 

the latter, this Commission may grant such a parking. plan, if the Petitioner shows undue 

hardship. Traditionally, we have used modified parking plans in older communities with mixed 

uses where lot size limitations simply do not allow meeting the sum of the individual use parking 

requirements. I will do so here under the circumstances. 

From Petitioners' Exhibit 1, I note that the restaurant must be a standard restaurant (not 

carryout), since 16 spaces per 1,000 feet of gross floor area are indicated. Section 409.6 B 3, 

Shared Parfug, further indicates that such restaurants have complimentary parking requirements 

to office or industrial uses or, said another way, when restaurants are busy on evenings and 

weekends, office and industrial uses are not. I realize that the Petitioners' plans for the property 
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are. in the earliest stages. It may be possible that, once the details of these uses are known, no 

variance or modified parking plan is actually needed. For example during weekdays, the 

regulations allow a 50% reduction in parking for a restaurant which shares parking with another 

use. This would mean 10 spaces would be required rather than 19. The other uses require 25 

spaces. From this analysis, the number of parking spaces and the number provided looks pretty 

close. As an aside, this complementary parking might not be applicable for a day care center and 

restaurant. 

In summary, r find that the parking for the proposed uses are likely to be compatible, and 

that the Petitioner would suffer undue hardship if the modified parking plan were not granted. 

Therefore, I will approve the modified parking plan. My only disappointment is that the 

modified plan does not contain handicapped parking, etc. I will require the plan to be brought 

up to standard to the extent possible as a condition of approvaL Because I approved· the . 

. _modified parking_plan, I will deny the variance.foLparking ... 

Restaurant 

In regard to the request for special exception for a restaurant in an MLR zone, I find that 

the request meets each of the criteria of Section 502.1 and will not have an adverse impact on the 

community. In fact, members of the community seem quite excited to have such a restaurant at 

this location. It may be that Dr. Hammond has some important objection to a restaurant next to 

his animal hospital, but I do not know what his objections are. I also acknowledge that the 

Petitioner did not present a traffic expert to testify as to the impact of additional traffic on Falls 

Road which would be generated by the proposal. I take seriously the warning of the Association 

members' concerning an exit onto Falls Road at this point. However, I have confidence that the 

permit process outlined in the SHA comments will adequately address both issues. If it is, in 

fact, unsafe, no permit will be granted. 
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Finally, I remind myself that special exceptions are not variances, which have to run the 

gauntlet of Cromwell v Ward. Instead, special exceptions have the legal presumption that they 

are accord with the general welfare and valid as long as they do not have a disproportionately 

adverse affect on the community. Special exceptions are expected to produce traffic, noise, etc. 

The question is whether that impact of the proposed use at this location will produce effects 

above and beyond those normally inherent with such use if located anywhere else within the 

same zoning district. I have no evidence of such an impact. Consequently, I find that this 

request for a restaurant in an MLR zone meets the criteria of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and 

will not adversely affe9t the health, safety, or welfare of the community. 

That said, I notice that 16 parking spaces per 1,000 feet of gross area are also specified for 

fast food restaurants. That use would be wholly inappropriate here, given the other uses of the 

property and configuration of the lot and buildings. I heard absolutely nothing from the 

. Petitioners that they . intended.a. fast-food restaurant,. and .so J wilLcon~ition my. approyal ofthe 

special exception prohibiting such. 

For the reasons above, I will approve the Petitioner's request to modify the site plan in 

Case No. 97-266-SPH. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the requested relief shall be granted in part and 

denied in part. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ~ day of August, 2005, that the Petitioners' request for a special hearing to· 

approve an amendment to a previously approved site plan from Case No. 97-266-SPH and also 

to approve a modified parking plan in accordance with Section 409.12 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is 

hereby GRANTED; and 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners' request for variance from Section 409.6 

of the B.C.Z.R., to allow 35 parking spaces in lieu of the required 44 spaces, be and is hereby 

DENIED; and 

IT IS, FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners' request for special exception for a 

restaurant use in a MLR zone in accordance with Section 248.4.B of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following 

restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. 	 The Petitioners must comply with the enumerated ZAC comments submitted by the 
Office of Planning dated July 18, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made 
a part hereof. 

2. 	 . The Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments received from the State 
Highway Administration dated June 3, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

3. 	 The Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments received from the Fire 
Department dated May 20,2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part 

. - . hereof. - .. -- - _._.. ­

4. 	 The Petitioner shall make a good faith effort to bring the parking plan up to present 
standard including handicapped parking; 

5. The restaurant shall be a standard restaurant and not a fast food restaurant. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JO V.MURPHY 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIO R 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NM:raj 
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Petition· for Special t:~ring 

to t~e ZoningComm.issioner'of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _6.,....3_02_F..;.,a..;.,.1..;..1s=--.;..;R;.:..oa.:.:...d~_______ 
, which is presently zoned --:...;M~L:...:..R______ 

, , ' 

This Petition shall b,e filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto ana 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speclaf Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ' ~ 

, 
. I 

An amendmen~ to a previously approved Site Plan from C~seNo. 97-266-SPH. 

And also to approve a modified parking plan in accordance with Section 409.12 

of the BCZR~. 

I 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. • ' '. " 
I. or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by ,he 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltlmore County aaopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

IM/edo solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury. that l/we are the le'gal owner(s) of the property whicn 
Is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(sJ.' 
I 

, 
Kathryn Bel itsos 

Name· Type or Print Name· Type or Print 

Signalure Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name· Type or Print 

City State Zip COde Signature 

Attornev For Petltloner: 9 Wyndam Court 
Address 

410-967-7366 

Timoni urn MD 21093 
Name· Type or Print , City State Zip Cooe 

Signature 
, Bepresentatiy.e tQ be CQntacted: 

Company 
Spellman, 
Name 

Larson &Associates Inc. 

Address Telephone No. 
105 W. 

Address 

Towson 

Chesapea ke Ave. 

MD 

410-823-3535 
Telephone Nc 

21204 
City , State Zip COde City State Zip Code, 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _-'--__ 

Case No. 0 S- - ')-'67-) f'HAA UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

Reviewed By [3 N Date' r j,r/OJ­
m 9/15/91 

http:s=--.;..;R;.:..oa


____ _ 

I 
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. ;Petition for Special Exception 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

(or the property located at 6302 Fa 11 s Road 
o 0 0 0 which is presently zoned MLR 

o 0This Petition shall' be flied with the Department pf Permits and Development Managem~nt. Th'-e.....;;;u....;nd..,..e--rs~i-gn=-e::-d'l'"".'Ie-g 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto ar 
made apart hereof" 'hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to use tt 

herein described property for a r.~staurant us.e i~. aMLR Zone in accordance with Secti.on 248 4 B 
of the BCZR. '0,," • 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 0 0 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above SpecIal Exception, advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by II 
zoning regulations andirestrictiol1s of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

'fI 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
o , 

1 
0 

Name • Type or Print Name· ype or Print 

signature signature 

Address Telephone No. Name • Type or Print 

city State zip COde signature 

Attornev For petitioner: 9 Wyndam Court 4]0-967-736 
Address Telephone No. 

Timonium MD 21093 
Name • Type or Print City State lip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

0 


Spellman, Larson &Associates Inc. 

o Company 'Narne 

105 W. Chesapeake Aven~e 410-823-3535 
Address Telepho~e No•.. Address Telephone No. 0 

o 

. Towson MD 21204 
State Zip Code city Stale lip Code 

OFFIce use ONLY 
--- • _0 __...__0 .._ .-.. --~--.,--.,__ .--... __ '00' -.eSTIMATeD-.LENGTHOE..HeARIN~_______0------- 0.__ 

Case No... 0.)- - .s (, '7 - S:fif A)-I ~NAVAri.ABLEFOR HEARING ~o 

Reviewed By &1 Date S /r/(.,-i­
~0'1115/91 

0, 

I 

http:Secti.on


Petition for Variance 
t to the Zoning Commissioner of.Baltimore County 

for the property located at _6.;...;3....;.0...;.,;2.-:"F_a_ll_s___Ro_a_d_______ 
which is presently zoned ......;..;M=LR_____-.--__· 

This Petition shall be filed with the Departlnent of PennIta and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the d§SCripti0r and .Dlat attached hereto anq made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 409.6 of the BCZR to a low J5 parki n9 spaces 1 n . 
1i eu of the required,44 spac,es. 

of the Zoning Regulations qf Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 

or practical difficulty) ! . 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonlng'regulations. ... 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. postfng. etc. and further agree to and are to.be bounded by the zoning.

regulatidns and restrictions ot Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.· . 


, 

lIWe do solemnly declare and affinn. under the penalties of 
. . perjury, that lJwe Ilre the legal owoer(s) of the property which 

Is the subject of this Petition.. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 
i 
j Ka thr~n Bel i tsos 

Name· Type or Print Narne· ype or !Srinl 

Signature Signature 

Address Telephone No, Name • Type or print 

City Slate Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
i 
~ 9 Wyndam Court 410-967-:7366 

. Address Telephone No. 

MD 21093Timonium 
Name· Type or Print cItY Slate zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Spellman. Larson &Associates Inc. 
Company Name . 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 410-823-3535 
Address Teliphone No. Add,,",· Te~phone No. 

1owson MD 21204 
Slate Zlpcoae City . .Slale zip cOde 

---_._----- . 
~--~-

""--"" ""- ~-. \"'. -~.------- -- ,-."....--~-------~---". -----------.----~---
OFFICE USE-ONLY 

. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE.FOR HEARING _____~ 

RevIewed By Yih Date S-/s--/uS'· 
REV 9115198 




fA/i"l­·Qepartinent of Permits and 
Development Management Baltimore County 

Development Processing James T. Smith, Jr., Cmmty Executive 
Timothy M, Kotroco, Director 

JlI \YI, Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Couney Office Building 

July 18,.2005 

Kathryn Belitsos 
9 Wyndam Court ' 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

Dear MS.Belitsos: 

RE: Case Number: 05-567 -SPHXA, 6302 Falls Road 
, ' 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 5,2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties '(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

Ifyou need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: clb 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Spellman, Larson &Assoc. 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue Towson 2.1204 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recyclec Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Department of Permits and f~" 
Development Management Baltimore County 

DevelopmelH Processing James T Smilh, Jr:, COUllly ExecLllive 
TimothyM. Kotroco, Director Coumy Office Building 


11 I W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, ,v\alvland 21204 


June 20, 2005 

. Kathryn Belitsos 

9 Wyndam Court 

Timonium, Maryland 21093 


Dear Ms, Belitsos: 

RE: Gase Number: 05-567-SPHXA, 6302 Falls Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 5, 2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAG), which consists of representatives from several 
. approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments. 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAG are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Garl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor,Zoning Review 

WGR: clb 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc. 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue Towson 21204 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18,2005 
Department ofPermits and 

. Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

JUL 2 2 2005 
SUBJECT: 6302 Falls Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-567 

Petitioner. Kathryn Belitsos 

Zonmg: MLR 

Requested Acn@Bll: Special Hearing, Variance, and'SpedafExceptlon"" 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:. 
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and is opposed to a day care at this 
location due to the fact that as a land us,e it is inappropriate at this heavily industrialized location. 
Additionally on-site outdoor play area is required by the State Health Department in the amount 
of75 square feet per child for Y:z of the total enrollment. Outdoor play area has not been provided 
on the submitted plan. However the Office of Planning does not oppose the request to permit a 
m~dical office and cafe on the subject property provided a revised site plan is submitted for 
review and approval that addresses the following: 

1. 	 Show an alternate use for the 6240 sq ft.building. The creation of additional medical office 
would require additional unfeasible parking. Show a use that conforms to the BCZR 
requirements. 

2. 	 Architectural elevation drawings for exterior changes to the building. 

3. 	 Per Condition B 2.d of The Baltimore County Landscape Manual, provide 6-foot sidewalks 
between the buildings and proposed parking spaces as well as to the building entrance. 

4. 	 Ten feet of landscaping along Falls Road and Shoemaker Road that meets the minimum 
requirements as per the Landscape Manual. 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\5-567.doc 



5. 	 A parking layout that functions from a layout and circulation standpoint. Show the actual 
dimensions ofproposed parking spaces. 

6. 	 Signage details for any freestanding signs. 

7. 	 Show all dumpster locations. 

8. 	 Show adjacent buildings, lot configurations and principle uses. 

\ 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Curtis Murray at 
410-887-3480. 

Divisi." Chlef: &.~ 
AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREV'IlACIS-567.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18, 2005 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 6302 Falls Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-567 

Petitioner: Kathryn Belitsos 

Zoning: MLR 

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance, and Special Exception 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and is opposed to a day care at this 
location due to the fact that as a land use it is inappropriate at this heavily industrialized location. 
Additionally on-site outdoor play area is required by the State Health Department in the amount 
of75 square feet per child for Y2 ofthe total enrollment. Outdoor play area has not been provided 
on the submitted plan. However the Office of Planning does not oppose the request to permit a 
medical office and cafe on the subject property provided a revised site plan is submitted for 
review and approval that addresses the following: 

1. 	 Show an alternate use for the 6240 sq ft building. The creation of additional medical office 
would require additional unfeasible parking. Show a use that conforms to the BCZR 
requirements. 

2. 	 Architectural elevation drawings for exterior changes to the building. 

3. 	 Per Condition B 2.d of The Baltimore County Landscape Manual, provide 6-foot sidewalks 
between the buildings and proposed parking spaces as well as to the building entrance. 

4. 	 Ten feet of landscaping along Falls Road and Shoemaker Road that meets the minimum 
requirements as per the Landscape Manual. 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\5-567.doc 



5. 	 A parking layout that functions from a layout and circulation standpoint. Show the actual 
dimensions of proposed parking spaces. 

6. 	 Signage details for any freestanding signs. 

7. 	 Show all dumpster locations. 

8. 	 Show adjacent buildings, lot configurations and principle uses. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Curtis Murray at 
410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 	 ~+ 
AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\5-567.doc 



"I) :oD"h'I1IIIDExcelRobert L. Ehrlich. Jr.• Gov~rnor I 	 IRobert L. Flanagan, SecretarY·.f'f~IaT~f\TMichael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 	 Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorStateHW.JJ.. 	 1~!lln~V 
. Administration a Q.J 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


June 3, 2005 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: B~ore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item Nof8BPR) 
Permits and Development Management MD 25 
County Office Building, Room 109 6302 Falls Road 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 1.03 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the referenced plan and have no objection to approval of the 
item. 

However we will require the owner to obtain an access permit through our 
office and as a minimum the following roadway improvements may be required: 

• 	 Highway widening dedication to an ultimate 80' right-of-way. 
• 	 Frontage improvements to include curb, gutter and sidewalk from property 

corner to property corner. 

Should you require any additional information regarding this subject, please 
contact Larry Gredlein at 410.-545-5606 or by E-mail (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number Is ___..,.-__________ 
MGlyland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speecit 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Stree.t Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


S
Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr.• Governor I 

I
Rohert L. Flanagan. Secretary 

Michael S. Steele. Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen. AdministratorState 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

June 3, 2005 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 	 RE: B~~re Cbunty 
Baltimore County Office of 	 Item N~BPR) 
Permits and Development Management 	 MD 25 
County Office Building, Room 109 	 6302 Falls Road 

, Towson, Maryland 21204 	 Mile Post 1.03 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the referenced plan and have no objection to approval of the 
item. 

However we will require the owner to obtain an access permit through our 

office and as a minimum the following roadway improvements may be required: 


• 	 Highway widening dedication to an ultimate 80' right~of-way. 
• 	 Frontage improvements to include curb, gutter and sidewalk from property 

corner to property corner. 

Should you require any additional information regarding this subject, please 

contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail (lgredlein@sha;state.md.us). 


Very trUly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _______________ 

Maryland Relay Service jor Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


SlI'eet Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300· \vww.marylandroads.com 

http:vww.marylandroads.com
mailto:lgredlein@sha;state.md.us


Baltimore CountyFire Department 

James T. Smith, Jr., Coul/ty Executive 700 East Joppa Road 
. Johll J Hohmall, ChiefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Of Building, Room 111 May 20, 2005 
Mail stop #1105 
111 West apeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

May 20, 2005 

83, 588 

Pursuant to your request, the re renced plan (s) have been reviE,;!wed by 
this. Bureau and the comments below are applicable. and .required to. be 
corrected or incorpor~ted into the.final p~ans for the property. . 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. . . 

Insp. Tribble 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

cc: Fi 

Visit the Counry'sWebsite at www_baltimorecounryonline.info 

Prlnte<:l on Recycled Paps! 



Baltimore CountyFire Department 

James T Smilh, Jr, County Executive 700 bs( Joppa Road 
John J. /lohman, ChiefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 May 20, 2005 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson~Maryl 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

May 20, 2005 

83, 588 

. Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable. and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final. plans for the property. .. 	 '., 

3. 	The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. .. 

Insp. Tribble 
re Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 
MS-I102F 

cc: Ie 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


rlahimore County 

James T. Smith, JI~, County Executive700 Ease Joppa Road 
John J Hohman, ChiefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 May 20, 2005 

Mail Stop #1105 

III West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

May 20, 2005 

83, 588 

.Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) hCive been reviewed by 
. this. Bureau and the. comments below' are applicable. and -required to. be 

corrected or incorpor.a ted into the final. p~ans for the property. . 

3.. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire. 
Prevention Code prior to' occupancy or beginning of operation.. ' . . 

Insp. Tribble 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Rec{cted Pap'" 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 2, 2005 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 
\)fI" 

Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
ForJ~ 
Item.~ 

The Bureau of Developrrient Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

A 25-foot right-of-way from the existing paving centerline shall be -deeded over 
to Baltimore County at no cost (ultimate 50-foot row.) Shoemaker Road shall be improved along 
the entire property frontage. The setbacks and variances shall be modified accordingly. The 
Proposed development is subject to all development regulations. 

DAK:CEN:c1w 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 567-06022005.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 2, 2005 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 
\)f4' 

Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
ForJ~ 
Item~ 

The Bureau of Developrrient Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

A 25-foot right-of-way from the existing paving centerline shall be deeded over 
to Baltimore County at no cost (ultimate 50-foot row.) Shoemaker Road shall be improved along 
the entire property frontage. The setbacks and variances shall be modified accordingly. The 
Proposed development is subject to all development regulations. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 567-06022005.doc 



RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE 
6302 Falls Road; W/side Falls Road, 1 OO'N * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
clline Bare Hills Avenue 
3rd Election &'2nd Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
~egal Owner(s): Kathryn Belitsos 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

05-567-SPHXA* 
, * * 	 * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE' 

Please, enter the appearance ofPeople's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel onall correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. \f~mCl~ a(Vn~1\Wr1~
PETER MAx ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

rOAOln- ~.bkmLl(O ' 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel . 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

.CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of May, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Spelman, Larson & Associates, Inc, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, 

Towson, MD 21204, Representative for Petiti6ner(s) . 

.~ frhr dlrnmM211JPln 
.. PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

RECEIVED People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

MAY? 08 
P'r..1v.~... 



{)~4 RECEIVED ~~ 

JUL 262005 

ZONING COMMISSt 
SHOEMAKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP . ONER 

July 22, 2005 

ZONING COMMISSIONER- BALTIMORE COUNTY 
407 County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21212 

Re: VARIANCE APPLICATION #05-567-SPHXA 

Dear Sirs: 

I am the managing partner of the Shoemaker Limited Partnersrup. This partnership owns. 
1406 & 1408 Shoemaker Road. Shoemaker Road is a private road. I am unfamiliar with 
the petitioner's site plan and proposed access to rus property and I will be outofthe 
C01.lQ.try at the time of the hearing. Petitioner's property, 6302 Falls Road, does not have 
any access rights to use Shoemaker Road for the benefit ofrus property, so far as we are 
aware. My purpose in writing this letter is simply to notify the zoning board; in the event 
that they are unaware of these tacts, that without the permission ofall prop~rty owners 
with frontage on Shoemaker Road petitioner may not use the road for any reason. 

I can be reached after August 2 at443-773-3000. 

"1I.L'f"iV'I'-,e .' Hofiberger 
aker Limited Partnersrup 



Real Property Search - Individual Report http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/...tMen u=2&Search Type=Street&submit4=SEAR C.E 

:,<GoBack 
·View.'Map " 

New5earch 

>Gl'duhdRerit .. 
"-'.>, , ' .... , , 

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 1600011792 

Owner Name: BELITSOS NICHOLAS J Use: INDUSTRIAL 
BELITSOS KATHRYN M 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 9 WYNDAM CT Deed Reference: 1) /11483/ 502 
LUTH-TIMONIUM MD 21093-3715 2) 

Premises Address Legal Description 

6302 FALLS RD 0.731 AC 
6302 FALLS RD 
SW COR RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
70669 21 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valore'm 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1954 1 SF SF 07 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 . 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 141,800 153,600 

1mprovements: 175,900 174,800 
Total: 317,700 328,400 324,832 328,400 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Seller: NIELD WAYNE L,2ND 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: NIELD WAYNE L,2ND 
D.ee: ... N(JTARrvlS-L.ENGTH.. 
Seller: BAUER JOHN G 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 03/18/1996 
Deedl: /11483{ 502 
Date: 05/17/1995 
.,?eed~: /11049/ 82 
Date: 02/16/1988 
Deedl: j 7792/ 659 

Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

$315,000 

$0 

$400,000 

lof2 02/21/200612:12 PM 

http://sdatcert3










Petition for 6303 Fall Rd. Redevelopment 

We the undersigned would like 6302 Falls Road to be refurbished and it would be nice if 
we could go there to eat. We hope that a special exception for the restaurant/cafe and a 
parking variance for the changed use is excepted. . 

7- (() 




" 

.. 
. R8102.138 S 

.," ~.. 7: 12/12/89 . , 

" 	 .IJ . , 

•,, 
!. __ .nfY~ dtSfJ1ENT AGREtl'iBtl 'Is iliade th,; ja. 'K\ day of 

ul,y. 1990-.' :,. by and between each and all of t6~ parties ileslgnateo un 
I~~~~ attached hereto (individually and collectively, -Gnntors-); Ind · 

LO PI"LItO LIMITEO PARTNERSHIP (·GranteeW
), a "aryland limited partnershlp~ 

B.f. it I A LoS: 

A. iiran~ee Is the fee $tnple o\riler of that parcel of lind 
(-Grlntee's Parcel·) located In Baltimore County, Maryland and more I•
partlcul.rly described In a Deed dated May J2, 1988 from Iacobont Realty I 
Company to Grantee and recorded tn the Land Records of baltimore County, ,
Maryland at Llber 7861 ,Folio 831 • such Pareel containing 
approx1INtely 11.4 acres of land located at the southeast corner of the • ,Intersection of OldPlmllco Road and Interstate 83. . 	 t , 

. . 	 ' . 
. B•. Each of the Grantors is either the fee stllple owner of, or i 

the holder of SOllIe other Interest tn, those parcels of land 1Individually 
· and collectively, wGrantors' Parcels·) located In BalttlllOre County, Maryland I 
which abut and/or are 'a' part of the private road' approximately' 25 wide and 
located between Falls Road and Grantee's Parcel; such prlvlte road being 
known as ·Shoemaker Road.-	 . I

c" Gnn~p,e des.lre:» the righ~ .totonstruct. lIaintaln ano IISt!- ,. 
wllkways. roadways, driveways; entrances and e)Ctts. for vehicular and 1 
pedestrian traffic In, over and across Shoemaker Road and the right to 
construct, maintain and use water. santtary sewer, stonn sewer, gas, . j 
electrlc p telephone aqd other utl1itt.es and services In., under. over and ,.t
Icross Shoemaker Road bet.ween Fans Road and Grantee's Parcel i and, to the 

extent crantors',ossess any right, title or Interest In Shoemaker Road, . 


::::to~:l:;:~i;'F;~:;;~:~~~i~l~;:;;:;!::t~!~t~!n~~~;': IOJ;~; ! 

receipt arid 	suffldenc~f which are hereby acknowledged. Grantor5"4 ,....,::a,. ! 
hereby grant and convey to Grantee, Its agents, employees, contradorf, (J"UJTV : 

customers, .Invltees and Us successors and assigns. IS easellents appurtenant ' I 


to Grantee's Pareel. (a) the free and ",ninterrupted perpe~uIl right to con- j 

struct, lIallltalnlnd use walkways. roadways, dr1Yeways,entrances and exits· I 

In. overlnd across Shoemaker Road IS It now exists between Falls. Road and ·.i 

Grantee'S Parcel for the purpose of pedestrIan and vehicular ·access between 

Falls Road and Grantee's Parcel, and (b) the free and uninterrupted . .... 


. perpetual right to construct, maIntain and use water. sanitary sewer, stonn 
. 	seWer, gas, electric, telephone and' other uUlttles Ind services, In, 

under, over and across Shoemaker' Road as It now exists between Falls Road 
and Grant~A's Parcel for the purpose of provldtl'l9 utlllly'service to 
Grantee's ~ar·.:;el, . 

.AII eaSeftH!hts granted hl!\·eb.y Il'em':.c(ie un the followlng!erms and 

conditions: 


i I 
.' L . Any Installation, 'J$f:;'. operattln, ml1ntenance, repalror i I 

replacement per~or.edhereunder shall,un~ess agreed to In wrtttng by any of 
· the' Grantors, be at no cost to any of the Grantors and shall be perfoJ'lled so 
· as not to lIaterfdly.andadversely Interfere!iltth' thliuse,nd enjo)'llentof II 

Grantors' Pa~ce15:," '. 	 . , , 

.2. . If Shoemaker Road is dhturbed by the peffoflllance by 'rantee 

ofanYlnstallath.n, use, operation. maintenance, repair or replace.ht ....... . 


. hereunder~ the portion of Shoemaker Road disturbed thereby shall promptly be 

::!'N restored h.t. edlate. lY. prtor." to such "
... '.' by Grant .• eto t.hePhysic., cond1t.1 01. 	 . .....i'f disturbance.. ". ',......• ". .... ..... 
". .". . . '. ' ... ' .'. ".: , .....• :. '.". 

. ··~::t. tit; butldtngor '.it~.e~ strudur" it.an beerectedbY'Grllititn 0 
or Grant.ee. on ..!If ove.. rSlvlellllkM' Road b.ehleen;>ills. Road Ind. Grantee's Piret1 '\ .i \I) 

.. or ani walkway. J:()~dw4lil.drtVi''''''ilt!!ll'·ane", e)tlter ut1HtIEl:!PMJiB~ ~/~!'IVQ:1 J::X 
• ,__ Grantee h~l"etmdeL .• , .' ... '. .:...::' . ..' Sll!tr!.I".~~~ :'.~.:..;o' . 
lit !:?!UI;UImnur. \'JW1:'f;~~ fr;.f .•:. ASS": ·o:ents e. T"xaliC!ft 

;1./1' 	Al'PLICA..aIJG. .. ~ .• / for • ~timore 0 u,,'" 
V", "?J,.),..,hA ~ 

_____•.W!I.iI._• .--_~;7••1 W ,:' "id:G~:,...=-..7..7"l1(f...·._,;;;;o;;~~.......__...,;.7.:...V___-1 
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http:utl1itt.es



	20050567
	20050567-S

